Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

| track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For

my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page

of my blog at HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".
Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

Saratoga 7/129/2015
4F Pace

Combined

| indicates class drop

Program #

|

112 61 73 51 _days 6 BELLAMY BREW

102 69 71 15 days 1 HANNIBAL LECTER

89 55 45 266 days 5 ROARING CONQUEST
86 92 78 37 days 2 AMERICAN PROGRESS
81 115 96 31 _days 3 BET THE POWER

62 120 82  66_days 4 SAINT FINIAN

H

R3

102 54 56 31 days 8 PRIVATE SHOW

93 50 44 37 days 6 MAGICAL CONNECTION
88 89 77 53 days 5 TAX DEDUCTION

87 96 83 9_days 9 TUNEINTOBOW

83 78 62 18 days 3 HORSETAILSPEEDSTER
78 51 29 11_days 4 ALTO SKY

70 103 73 67 days 1 ACKERMAN ROAD
R4__Dir
103 122 125 30 days 3 LA VERDAD

98 91 90 39 days 2 ULTIMATE SHOPPER
97 98 95 53 days 1 ENCHANTRESS

87 131 117 38 days 5 STREET STORY

78 114 93 87 days 4 JUDY THE BEAUTY

H

RS

105 64 69 47_days 5 UNDERTHERAIN

90 81 71 27 days 6 LIGHT YEARS AWAY
83 93 76 25 days 1 THE GHOST BRIDE
82 91 72 27 days 2 WHERE'S THE RISK
76 83 59 32 days 11 WINNER'S LEGACY

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



88
93
86
88
73
107
110
119
121
Dirt
82
97
88
92
83
100
86
117

Turf
57
39
72
99

102
88
75
31
87
107
113
114
97

Turf
83
83

120

101

96
24

64
68
54
56
40
72
69
73
62

79
86
69
71
57
72
55

o

54
31
57
74
77
61
47
3
58
66
70
65
37
0

82
79
108
89

83
11

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

32 _days
73 _days
34_days
44 _days
61_days
39 _days
38 _days
38 _days
23 days

37_days
68_days
38 _days
60_days
23 days
16_days
64_days
17_days
330_days
97 days

335_days
20_days
59 days
254 _days
38 _days
25 _days
324_days
262_days
38 days
23 days
23 days
23 days
354 _days
31_days

37_days
33 _days
23 days
54 _days
25_days
37_days

3
7
8
12
14

TIZALLHEART
SYLVIAT

AUTUMN SQUALL

HAIL CORNELL
RACHEL'S TEMPER
GOTACHANCETODANCE
OAKS (BRZ)
MORETHANAWARNING
YES FOR SUCCESS
REGAL SOLDIER
WYNHURST

SIDEARM

CLOVERDALE NINE

PIN AND WIN

WELL LAWYERED
DEFICIT HAWK

INDIANA STONES
SUCCESSFUL RUNNER
RICH 'N' TUCK

8 Turf Route
FIRST CHARMER
AMERICASPRINCESS
ESTHER THE QUEEN
FOURSTAR CROOK
STYLE DRIFT
JC'S SHOOTING STAR
MADISON BLUES
LA DAMA DE HIERRO
SISTER SUPERIOR
BEBOP RAINDROP
SUMMERSAULT
BROKEN BORDER
DONATIENNE
RANGER'S EXPRESS

9 Turf Route
ALL OVER ME
BIRCHWOOD ROAD
OKLAHOMA DEN
ZABAIONE

BATTLE OF EVERMORE
EXEXEX

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

78 90 68 10_days 6 POLICE CAMP
68 97 65 17_days 7 MCQUAID
66 95 61 10 days 13 EAST BAY LODGE
62 119 81 23 qays 12 SONNYANDPALLY
60 72 32 16 days 14 H MAN
54 126 80 23 _days 8 RAFFIES BAY
51 133 85 23 days 1 JAX HERITAGE
0 0 0 72 days 2 THURGOOD
0 0 0 40 days 11 BROTHER O'CONNELL
m Turf n 8 Turf Route
137 86 123 24 days 2 MR. ONLINE
111 100 111 60 days 12 INTEGRITY
107 115 122 31_days 11 SKY FLIGHT
97 124 121 31 days 4 SLIPBY
94 118 112 20_days 1A TETRADRACHM

91 117 108  20_days 7 OUR EMERALD FOREST (I
85 149 134 67 _days 1 SLIM SHADEY (GB)
84 113 97 12 days 9 LUCKY LOTTO
82 119 101 48 days 6 FRONT
78 131 109 38 qays 8 HESINFRONT
5

75 127 102 4 days DOUBLEDOWN AGAIN

73 136 109 45_days 10 ALL INCLUDED
0 0 0 26 days 3 SILVERLIME
113 80 93 82 days 2 NATIVE GOLD
95 50 45 38 days 7 RECALLING MEMORIES
86 87 73 18 days 8 BACKWATER BLUES
84 98 82 38 days 1A COST AFFECTIVE
79 96 75 38 days 9 HIGHROLLER DAVE
79 85 64 25_days 5 SANDCAT
78 119 97 22 days | 4 SPA CITY FEVER
76 98 74 16_days 10 TUG OF WAR

-

SMOKEM'S CHARM
REAL ESTATE RICH
TAXPLAYER

68 102 70 47_days
66 122 88 20_days
63 107 70 10 days

w o

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Saratoga
7/29/2015

Turf Report

Py
©
)
@
**

N N NNANN N NNNANAN NYNOOOTOoToor o101 OO O1TOTOTOT OTWWWWWWWWwWwWw

FTS

FTS

FTS

FTS

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014

Return To Grass / First Grass Start (Lower Rankings = Better Sire)
TPs = Turf Sire
Turf Sire Dam Sire TPds = Turf Dam Sire

Ranking Ranking
AR 0L ] |ACKERMAN ROAD
TPs_#_66 REASON TO BELIEVE
TPs_# 43 HORSETAILSPEEDSTER
WPER L ALTO SKY
TAX DEDUCTION
MAGICAL CONNECTION
TPs_# 3 DNTPASN2 N ZNVXWP.4=
PRIVATE SHOW
TUNEINTOBOW
TPs_# 62 THE GHOST BRIDE

‘(i 1< WHERE'S THE RISK
NI EFY L < TIZALLHEART
YES FOR SUCCESS
.77 UNDERTHERAIN
I EFY L ] LIGHT YEARS AWAY
TPs_# 25| TPds # 55 [ AULNI
il AUTUMN SQUALL

TPs_# 5 GOTACHANCETODANCE

TPs_# 15 MORETHANAWARNING
WINNER'S LEGACY

b 72 HAIL CORNELL

© 00 NO O D WN 20000 NOOOOGOOP~WDN -

OAKS (BRZ)
RACHEL'S TEMPER
TPs_# 5 STYLE DRIFT
M TPs_# 11 SWEET ADVANCE
<l TPs_# 24 BROKEN BORDER
4 DONATIENNE
5 MADISON BLUES
6 AMERICASPRINCESS
7 ARIETTA
8 FOURSTAR CROOK
9 JC'S SHOOTING STAR
10 FIRST CHARMER
11 RANGER'S EXPRESS
12 SISTER SUPERIOR

13 BUGERARER s SUMMERSAULT
ICN TPs_# 27 ESTHER THE QUEEN

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



© O© © © © © © © © © © © © 00 0o 0 00 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 N N

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

15
16

© 00 NO O b WN -

11
12

TPs_# 15
TPs_# 2

TPs_# 17
TPs_# 16

TPs_# 74
TPs_# 49
TPs_# 2
TPs # 6

TPs_# 66
TPs_# 52
TPs_# 21
TPs_# 25

TPs_# 11

TPs_# 11
TPs_# 49

TPs_# 23
TPs_ # 9 | TPds_# 55

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

TPs_# 16

1::50 4 LA DAMA DE HIERRO

BEBOP RAINDROP

JAX HERITAGE
THURGOOD

ALL OVER ME

BATTLE OF EVERMORE
EXEXEX

POLICE CAMP
MCQUAID

RAFFIES BAY
OKLAHOMA DEN
BIRCHWOOD ROAD
BROTHER O'CONNELL
SONNYANDPALLY
EAST BAY LODGE
H MAN

ZABAIONE

SLIM SHADEY (GB)
TETRADRACHM
MR. ONLINE

SILVER LIME

SLIP BY

DOUBLEDOWN AGAIN
FRONT

OUR EMERALD FOREST (IRE)
HESINFRONT

LUCKY LOTTO

ALL INCLUDED

SKY FLIGHT

INTEGRITY

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the %2 mile and then slow

2) Slow to the %2 mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you
might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace — This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.
Late Pace — This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the 2 mile time.
Combined — This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.
Class drop — the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:
The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.
The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with
the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.
Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are
dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of
horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



	Sheet1

