I track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page of my blog at HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".

Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

7/29/2015 Saratoga 4F Pace Late Pace Combined **↓ indicates class drop** Program # Race # 6 Dirt Sprint 2 R2 Dirt 112 61 73 6 BELLAMY BREW 51_days HANNIBAL LECTER 102 69 71 1 15_days 89 55 45 5 ROARING CONQUEST 266_days 86 92 78 2 AMERICAN PROGRESS 37 days 81 115 96 3 BET THE POWER 31 days 4 SAINT FINIAN 62 120 82 66_days 5.5 Turf Sprint R3 Turf 3 8 PRIVATE SHOW 102 54 56 31_days 93 50 44 6 MAGICAL CONNECTION 37_days 88 89 77 5 TAX DEDUCTION 53_days 87 96 83 9 TUNEINTOBOW 9 days 83 78 62 3 HORSETAILSPEEDSTER 18_days 29 4 ALTO SKY 78 51 11_days 70 103 73 **ACKERMAN ROAD** 67_days **6 Dirt Sprint** R4 Dirt 4 103 122 3 LA VERDAD 125 30 days 2 ULTIMATE SHOPPER 98 91 90 39_days 1 ENCHANTRESS 97 98 95 53_days 87 131 117 5 STREET STORY 38 days 78 114 93 4 JUDY THE BEAUTY 87 days 8.5 Turf Route R5 5 Turf 5 UNDERTHERAIN 64 69 105 47_days 6 LIGHT YEARS AWAY 90 81 71 27 days 83 93 76 1 THE GHOST BRIDE 25 days WHERE'S THE RISK 82 91 72 27_days 11 WINNER'S LEGACY 76 83 59 32_days

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

76	88	64	32_days		3	TIZALLHEART
75	93	68	73_days		7	SYLVIA T
68	86	54	34_days		8	AUTUMN SQUALL
68	88	56	44_days		12	HAIL CORNELL
67	73	40	61_days		14	RACHEL'S TEMPER
64	107	72	39_days		9	GOTACHANCETODANCE
59	110	69	38_days		13	OAKS (BRZ)
54	119	73	38_days		10	MORETHANAWARNING
41	121	62	23_days		4	YES FOR SUCCESS
R6	Dirt			6		6.5 Dirt Sprint
97	82	79	37_days		8	REGAL SOLDIER
89	97	86	68_days		7	WYNHURST
81	88	69	38_days		6	SIDEARM
79	92	71	60_days		9	CLOVERDALE NINE
74	83	57	23_days		5	PIN AND WIN
72	100	72	16_days		4	WELL LAWYERED
68	86	55	64_days		10	DEFICIT HAWK
59	117	76	17_days		3	INDIANA STONES
0	0	0	330_days		1	SUCCESSFUL RUNNER
0	0	0	97_days		2	RICH 'N' TUCK
R7	Turf			7		8 Turf Route
97	57	54	335_days		10	FIRST CHARMER
97 92	57 39	31	335_days 20_days		6	AMERICASPRINCESS
		31 57			6	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN
92	39	31	20_days		6	AMERICASPRINCESS
92 85	39 72	31 57	20_days 59_days		6 14	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT
92 85 75	39 72 99	31 57 74	20_days 59_days 254_days		6 14 8	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR
92 85 75 74	39 72 99 102	31 57 74 77 61 47	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days		6 14 8 1	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT
92 85 75 74 73	39 72 99 102 88	31 57 74 77 61	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO
92 85 75 74 73	39 72 99 102 88 75	31 57 74 77 61 47	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES
92 85 75 74 73 73	39 72 99 102 88 75 31	31 57 74 77 61 47 3	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 23_days		6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 3	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 23_days 354_days	8	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 4	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40 0	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97 0	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37	20_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 23_days 354_days	8	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 4	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE RANGER'S EXPRESS
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40 0	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97 0	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37 0	20_days 59_days 59_days 254_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 23_days 354_days 31_days	8	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 3 4 11	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE RANGER'S EXPRESS 9 Turf Route
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40 0 R8	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97 0 Turf 83	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37 0	20_days 59_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 23_days 354_days 31_days 37_days	8	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 3 4 11 3	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE RANGER'S EXPRESS 9 Turf Route ALL OVER ME
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40 0 R8 99	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97 0 Turf 83 83	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37 0	20_days 59_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 354_days 31_days 37_days 37_days 33_days	_	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 3 4 11 3 10	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE RANGER'S EXPRESS 9 Turf Route ALL OVER ME BIRCHWOOD ROAD
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40 0 R8 99 96 88	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97 0 Turf 83 83 120	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37 0 82 79 108	20_days 59_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 354_days 31_days 37_days 33_days 23_days 4354_days 54_days	_	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 3 4 11 3 10 9	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE RANGER'S EXPRESS 9 Turf Route ALL OVER ME BIRCHWOOD ROAD OKLAHOMA DEN
92 85 75 74 73 73 72 71 59 57 51 40 0 R8 99 96 88 88	39 72 99 102 88 75 31 87 107 113 114 97 0 Turf 83 83 120 101	31 57 74 77 61 47 3 58 66 70 65 37 0 82 79 108 89	20_days 59_days 59_days 254_days 38_days 25_days 324_days 262_days 38_days 23_days 23_days 354_days 31_days 37_days 33_days 23_days	_	6 14 8 1 9 5 16 12 15 13 3 4 11 3 10 9 15	AMERICASPRINCESS ESTHER THE QUEEN FOURSTAR CROOK STYLE DRIFT JC'S SHOOTING STAR MADISON BLUES LA DAMA DE HIERRO SISTER SUPERIOR BEBOP RAINDROP SUMMERSAULT BROKEN BORDER DONATIENNE RANGER'S EXPRESS 9 Turf Route ALL OVER ME BIRCHWOOD ROAD OKLAHOMA DEN ZABAIONE

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

78 68 66 62 60 54 51 0	90 97 95 119 72 126 133 0	68 65 61 81 32 80 85 0	10_days 17_days 10_days 23_days 16_days 23_days 23_days 72_days 40_days		12	POLICE CAMP MCQUAID EAST BAY LODGE SONNYANDPALLY H MAN RAFFIES BAY JAX HERITAGE THURGOOD BROTHER O'CONNELL
R9	Turf	400		9	•	8 Turf Route
137	86	123	24_days		2	MR. ONLINE
111	100	111 122	60_days		12 11	INTEGRITY SKY FLIGHT
107 97	115 124	121	31_days		4	SLIP BY
9 <i>1</i>	118	112	31_days			TETRADRACHM
91	117	108	20_days 20_days		7	OUR EMERALD FOREST (I
85	149	134	67_days		1	SLIM SHADEY (GB)
84	113	97	12_days		9	LUCKY LOTTO
82	119	101	48_days		6	FRONT
78	131	109	38_days		8	HESINFRONT
75	127	102	4_days		5	DOUBLEDOWN AGAIN
73	136	109	45_days		10	ALL INCLUDED
0	0	0	26_days		3	SILVER LIME
R10	Dirt			10		7 Dirt Sprint
113	80	93	82_days		2	NATIVE GOLD
95	50	45	38_days		7	RECALLING MEMORIES
86	87	73	18_days		8	BACKWATER BLUES
84	98	82	38_days		1A	COST AFFECTIVE
79	96	75	38_days		9	HIGHROLLER DAVE
79	85	64	25_days		5	SANDCAT
78	119	97	22_days	\downarrow	4	SPA CITY FEVER
76	98	74	16_days		10	TUG OF WAR
68	102	70	47_days		1	SMOKEM'S CHARM
66	122	88	20_days		6	REAL ESTATE RICH
63	107	70	10_days		3	TAXPLAYER

Saratoga	FTS=F	irst Time Sta	rter			Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014
7/29/2015		Return To Gr		First Grass S	(Lower Rankings = Better Sire)	
Turf Report				ram Number		TPs = Turf Sire
•	_			Turf Sire	Dam Sire	TPds = Turf Dam Sire
Race	#			Ranking	Ranking	
;	3		1	TPs_#_55	TPds_#_79	ACKERMAN ROAD
;	3 FTS		2	TPs_#_66		REASON TO BELIEVE
;	3	RTG/FGS	3	TPs_#_43		HORSETAILSPEEDSTER
	3		4	TPs_#_23	TPds_#_34	ALTO SKY
	3		5	TPs_#_13		TAX DEDUCTION
	3	RTG/FGS	6			MAGICAL CONNECTION
	3 FTS		7	TPs_#_3	TPds_#_2	FINALIZE
	3	RTG/FGS	8			PRIVATE SHOW
	3 5		9 1	TDo # 62		TUNEINTOBOW THE GHOST BRIDE
				TPs_#_62		
	5		2	TD- # 70	TPds_#_34	WHERE'S THE RISK
	5 -		3	TPs_#_72	TPds_#_32	TIZALLHEART
	5 =		4		TDdo # 54	YES FOR SUCCESS
	5 5		5 6	TPs_#_18	TPds_#_54	UNDERTHERAIN LIGHT YEARS AWAY
	5		7	TPs_#_16 TPs_#_25	TPds_#_75 TPds_#_55	SYLVIA T
	5 5		8	1175_#_23	TPds_#_33	AUTUMN SQUALL
	5		9	TDo # 5	11 d3_#_0	GOTACHANCETODANCE
	5 5		10	TPs_#_5		MORETHANAWARNING
	5		11	TPs_#_15		WINNER'S LEGACY
	5		12		TPds_#_22	HAIL CORNELL
	5		13	•	11 do_n_EE	OAKS (BRZ)
	5	RTG/FGS	14			RACHEL'S TEMPER
	7		1	TPs_#_5		STYLE DRIFT
	7 FTS		2	TPs_#_11		SWEET ADVANCE
	7		3	TPs_#_24		BROKEN BORDER
	7		4			DONATIENNE
	7		5			MADISON BLUES
	7		6			AMERICASPRINCESS
	7 FTS		7			ARIETTA
	7		8	TPs_#_18		FOURSTAR CROOK
	7	RTG/FGS	9			JC'S SHOOTING STAR
	7		10	TPs_#_3		FIRST CHARMER
	7		11			RANGER'S EXPRESS
	7		12	TPs_#_28		SISTER SUPERIOR
,	7		13	TPs_#_38	TPds_#_3	SUMMERSAULT
	7		14	TPs_#_27		ESTHER THE QUEEN

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

7		15	TPs_#_16		BEBOP RAINDROP
7	RTG/FGS	16		TPds_#_77	LA DAMA DE HIERRO
8		1	TPs_#_15		JAX HERITAGE
8		2	TPs_#_2		THURGOOD
8		3	TPs_#_17		ALL OVER ME
8	RTG/FGS	4	TPs_#_16		BATTLE OF EVERMORE
8	RTG/FGS	5			EX EX EX
8		6	TPs_#_74		POLICE CAMP
8	RTG/FGS	7			MCQUAID
8		8			RAFFIES BAY
8		9	TPs_#_74		OKLAHOMA DEN
8		10	TPs_#_49		BIRCHWOOD ROAD
8		11	TPs_#_2		BROTHER O'CONNELL
8		12	TPs_#_6		SONNYANDPALLY
8		13			EAST BAY LODGE
8	RTG/FGS	14			H MAN
8	RTG/FGS	15			ZABAIONE
9		1			SLIM SHADEY (GB)
9		1A	TPs_#_66		TETRADRACHM
9		2	TPs_#_52		MR. ONLINE
9		3	TPs_#_21		SILVER LIME
9		4	TPs_#_25		SLIP BY
9	RTG/FGS	5			DOUBLEDOWN AGAIN
9		6	TPs_#_11		FRONT
9		7			OUR EMERALD FOREST (IRE)
9	RTG/FGS	8	TPs_#_11		HESINFRONT
9	RTG/FGS	9	TPs_#_49		LUCKY LOTTO
9		10			ALL INCLUDED
9		11	TPs_#_23		SKY FLIGHT
9 FTS	RTG/FGS	12	TPs_#_9	TPds_#_55	INTEGRITY

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

- 1) Fast to the ½ mile and then slow
- 2) Slow to the ½ mile and then fast
- 3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.

Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time.

Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.

Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.